recorded as an expense to selling, distribution and administrative costs. These discounts are now recorded as contra
revenue. These revisions have been made for all periods presented in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended January 3, 2015. We concluded that these revisions were immaterial to our fiscal 2013 and 2012 financial
statements and each of the quarterly periods in fiscal years 2014, 2013, and 2012. This revision impacted the DSD
Segment.

Our financial statements have been revised to correctly report the discounts by decreasing sales and decreasing selling,
distribution and administrative expenses by the amount of the discounts in the respective periods presented. There are
no impacts to our Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity, or
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for any prior periods. Additionally, the correction did not impact our
previously reported income from operations, net income or earnings per share.

The table below present the revisions to the applicable financial statement line items for the sixteen weeks ended
April 19, 2014 (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated
Sixteen Weeks Ended April 19, 2014

Impacted Financial Statement line item
As Previously
Reported Revisions As Revised

Sales $ 1,159,760 $ (5,843) $ 1,153,917
Selling, distribution and administrative expense $ 426,390 $ (5,843) $ 420,547

DSD Segment
Sixteen Weeks Ended April 19, 2014

Impacted Financial Statement line item
As Previously
Reported Revisions As Revised

Sales $   968,965 $ (5,843) $   963,122

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Selling, distribution and administrative expense $ 384,488 $ (5,843) $ 378,645

11

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

5. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

The table below summarizes our goodwill and other intangible assets at April 25, 2015 and January 3, 2015,
respectively, each of which is explained in additional detail below (amounts in thousands):

April 25,
2015

January 3,
2015

Goodwill $ 282,960 $ 282,960
Amortizable intangible assets, net of amortization 191,394 189,969
Indefinite-lived intangible assets 455,000 455,000

Total goodwill and other intangible assets $ 929,354 $ 927,929

On February 25, 2015, we announced that we acquired the Roman Meal trademark for breads and buns in the United
States and its territories, and in Mexico, Canada, Bermuda, and the Bahamas from the Roman Meal Company in
Tacoma, Washington for $5.0 million. This trademark acquisition is being accounted for as an asset purchase and is
being amortized over a twenty year estimated useful life.

As of April 25, 2015 and January 3, 2015, the company had the following amounts related to amortizable intangible
assets (amounts in thousands):

April 25, 2015 January 3, 2015

Asset Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Value Cost

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Value

Trademarks $ 76,727 $ 14,947 $ 61,780 $ 71,727 $ 14,152 $ 57,575
Customer relationships 169,921 43,611 126,310 169,921 41,099 128,822
Non-compete agreements 4,274 3,535 739 4,274 3,351 923
Distributor relationships 4,123 1,558 2,565 4,123 1,474 2,649
Supplier agreements 1,050 1,050 �  1,050 1,050 �

Total $ 256,095 $ 64,701 $ 191,394 $ 251,095 $ 61,126 $ 189,969

Aggregate amortization expense for the sixteen weeks ending April 25, 2015 and April 19, 2014 was $3.6 million.

There are $455.0 million of indefinite-lived intangible assets at April 25, 2015 and January 3, 2015. These intangible
assets are not being amortized and are separately identified from goodwill. These trademarks are classified as
indefinite-lived because they are well established brands, many older than forty years old with a long history and well
defined markets. In addition, we are continuing to use these brands both in their original markets and throughout our
expansion territories. We believe these factors support an indefinite-life assignment with an annual impairment